Public Document Pack

Agenda for consultative meeting of the
Exmouth Beach Management Plan Steering

Group Il
Tuesday, 1st March, 2022, 2.00 pm

East Devon District Council
Blackdown House

Venue: online via zoom Border Road

Heathpark Industrial Estate

. . . Honiton

Contact: Debbie Meakin dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk EX14 1EJ
01395517540

DX 48808 HONITON
(1c;3r g;%lﬁﬁawgzmg% 517546) Tel: 01404 515616

www.eastdevon.gov.uk

Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only.

Please do not attend Blackdown House.
Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s
website and will be streamed live to the Council’'s Youtube Channel at
https://mwww.youtube .com/channel/lUCmNHOQruge3LV 14hcgRnbwBw

Welcome and introductions

Reminder of aims and terms of reference of the Group (Pages 3 - 6)
Update on RNLI

Update on Exe Estuary Partnership

Update on BMP progress

o o b~ W N

Call for evidence

Contributions are sought on the following areas listed below, so that the valuable
and historical knowledge of all stakeholders at this meeting can inform the
drafting of a new beach management plan.

a) Changers in Navigation Channel

b) Changes in Pole Sands

c) Changes in Dawlish Warren
d) Changes inthe beach Wester Section

e) Changes inbeach Central Section
f) Changes inthe beach Eastern Section

g) Any other noticeable changes

7 Date of next meeting

Mark Wiliams, Chief Executive

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw

Decision making and equalities

Fora copy ofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Teamon 01395517546

page 2


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 2

Exmouth BMP Aims and Scope (Revised following Group debate on 26/10/21)

Scope:

1. Physical project extentsto be defined by Smeaton Wall to the Westto Orcombe Pointto the
East. (Same as existing BMP)

2. Studyextentstoinclude physical project extent area as well as the coastline both East and
West of the physical projectareaand including the Exe Estuary.

3. BMP is to manage the longterm physical nature of the beach, not the management of the
day to day running of the beach.

Aims:

A. Treat the projectas urgent

B. Aimto lookat reducingsandlossonthe beach, andincreasingif possible
C. Maintainbeachto protectsea wall

D. Maintain/improveamenity of beach

E. Carryoutallaimsinan integrated andsustainable way, with regard to the climate and
ecological emergency.

page 3



W Long Term Ercsion
[ Environment Agency Flood Zone 3

/ IRB Sta~s, Metres
T N—
/ o 125 2% 500

‘._ '::

MU2- Z C“‘i"
Central section OCKS

Pole Sand

Tha o & teprodon Pom Criunce Survey akerst + bo

Unesty Satarery Ofon © Crmn ccpngh Unnsharsed
o vt procewngs O0NIT2 Q915

rcombe | ; Orcomb
Rocks fcq_u 29”2“411.
i o cham com
Burderop Park
Woagpton

S e T

Swndon
Vs, SN4 000
Project : Dawlish Warren & Exmouth Beach

fochnical Appraical Study
Exmouth Beach Management Plan

B~ Drawing :
Coastal Flood and Erosion Risk

N Saen by W T DO

Scwe 1 10,000 o Sowe 110000 g 40 |

Exmouth Beach Management Plan Existing Management Units (Areas where physical works and
management are possible within the remit of the BMP

Propos:

ed Study Are:
b i -

O Propdted Limit 68udy for Exmouth BmP Map Tile: SYO179NW Full Reference: SY01166 79954
km
1

1:25,228 |_Obtrt Counci

Exmouth Beach Management Plan Proposed Study area outline

page 4



Exmouth Beach Management Scheme — Advisory Group

Terms of Reference

2.1.
2.2.

2.3.

2.4.
2.5.

2.6.
2.7.
2.8.
2.9.

3.1
3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.
3.8.

The role of the Advisory Group

The role of the Advisory Group is to advise East Devon District Council on the
development and delivery of the Exmouth Beach Management Scheme and update
the Beach Management Plan project (the Project) by East Devon District Council (the
Client) and yet to be appointed consultants (the Consultants). The Group is to act as
a ‘critical friend’ throughout the project.

Responsibilities

The Advisory Group will be responsible for :-

Commenting on the aims and the objectives of the Project.

Providing advice and guidance as appropriate to the Client (specifically the officers
assigned to deliver the Scheme) on developing, delivering and monitoring the Project
to assist facilitating that it is delivered in accordance with the contract, the project
plan and budget. Officers will take into account that advice in the progression of the
Project, and the preparation of reports to Cabinet as and when such reports are
required by the Project.

Provide community input to the Project, including the identification of opportunities
and constraints.

Provide advice on regulatory issues as appropriate.

Provide appropriate documents and information to support the development and
delivery of the Project.

Providing a forum for discussion of issues and progress at high level including the
different Project stakeholders.

Provide advice on key decisions of the Project. Advise on Project papers at different
stages, as provided by the consultant.

Provide advice on communications and public relations support as appropriate.
Recommending any further work required as part of the Project.

Ways of working

The Advisory Group will meet a minimum of three times during the Project

The Advisory Group will meet in public session, to permit members of the public to
view proceedings

Public speaking will be permitted, with speakers required to register at least 24 hours
in advance of the meeting start time (subject to any COVID restrictions in place at the
time of the meeting)

Officers request that any technical questions (from the Group or the public) are
submitted seven days in advance, to allow time to prepare a full response.

Members of the Advisory Group will receive the agenda by email at least one week
before each meeting. Members may ask for additional agenda items for future
meetings, but the final decision will be with the Chair of the group to include such
additional items.

Minutes of the Advisory Group meeting will be taken and agreed by members of the
Group at the following meeting.

Action points will be clearly identified in the minutes. Minutes are not verbatim.

The Advisory Group will be chaired by a District Councillor as elected by the Group at

their first meeting; the Chair will be agreed at Annual Council each year for
subsequent years subject to the lifetime of the Project

page 5



3.9. Meetings will keep to the pre-agreed agenda and allocated timings as far as possible.

3.10. Appropriate time will be allocated to agenda items to allow debate by all relevant
Advisory Group Members.

3.11. Members may be contacted between meetings for advice should the need arise.

3.12. From time to time sub-groups may be formed to work on specific time-limited issues
as appropriate, as agreed by the Chair

3.13. From time to time individuals may be co-opted to provide specific advice and
expertise as required.

3.14. No substitutes are required for non-attendance.

4, Membership

4.1. The Advisory Group will have members drawn from each Project partner plus
members from the community and affected groups.

4.2.  Membership of the Advisory Group will last for the length of the Project where
possible, subject to changes agreed at Annual Council by East Devon District Council
in regard to its own members .

4.3. Members of the Advisory Group are expected to be actively involved in meetings and
giving advice.

4.4. Membership will consist of voting members:

4.4.1. Chair (EDDC Exmouth Ward member)

4.4.2. Two EDDC Members who represent an Exmouth Ward

4.4.3. Two Exmouth Town Councillors

4.4.4. Devon County Council Councillor

4.45. Environment Agency representative

4.4.6. Devon County Council Flood and Coastal Risk Officer

4.4.7. Clerk to Exmouth Town Council

4.4.8. RNLI representatives(2; local and national)

4.4.9. Edge Watersports representative

4.4.10. Exmouth Watersports representative

4.4.11. Exmouth Beach Rescue Club representative

4.4.12. Exmouth Chamber of Commerce representative

4.5. Non-voting members

4.5.1. Remaining EDDC Members who represent an Exmouth Ward
4.5.2. Portfolio Holder Coast, Country and Environment

4.5.3. Portfolio Holder Tourism, Sport, Leisure and Culture

4.5.4. EDDC Officers

5. Advisors

5.1.  Advisors exist to support the work of the Advisory Group. Advisors can be drawn
from organisations represented on the Advisory Group or from external experts with
relevant knowledge of the issues surrounding the Project. Advisors can be called on
by the Advisory group as and when required.

Agreed by Senior Officer Decision dated 20 Jan 2022.

page 6



	Agenda
	2 Reminder of aims and terms of reference of the Group
	Exmouth Beach Management Plan Maps
	Exmouth Advisory Group ToR agreed 200122




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Exmouth Beach Management Plan Steering Group 

held online via zoom on 1 March 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.04 pm 
 

 
11    Welcome and introductions  

 

The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting, and introductions were made. 

 
12    Reminder of aims and terms of reference of the Group  

 

The agreed aims and terms of reference for the Group were provided within the agenda 
papers for reference. 

 
13    Update on RNLI  

 

The Group received an update on works to repair and complete the RNLI slipway.  

Photographs illustrated the work undertaken through use of a cofferdam to help protect 
the workforce and the site from the tidal levels.  The aim was for the workforce to be off 
the site by 11 March 2022. 

 
Whilst there had been some delay in the work being undertaken, the RNLI had kept the 

Council’s Engineer updated.  There had been some small expense on behalf of the 
District Council in remedial works for health and safety, the work had been entirely 
funded from donations to the RNLI – a fact highlighted by Steering Group members, who 

hoped that this in turn would help to drive further donations to the Institute. 
 

The work had been completed whilst being aware of the pending work on the Beach 
Management Plan. 
 

14    Update on Exe Estuary Partnership  

 

The Chair of the Exe Estuary Partnership, Cllr Channon, outlined the work of the 
partnership.  She requested that a short presentation on this Partnership was brought to 
the next meeting of the Steering Group. 

 
The Partnership would be publishing a new document on latest findings and plans in 

April; however the Group were updated on the latest impact of Dawlish Warren on the 
Beach Management Plan.  Some groynes on the Dawlish side nearest to, which had 
fallen into disrepair, were no longer doing their role in retaining sand and therefore may 

be removed. 
 

Concern was raised by some Members in regard to how the Environment Agency viewed 
the project. They felt that the EA should consider the estuary as a whole, rather than look 
to funding the separate plans for Dawlish and Exmouth. 

 
The EA representative re-iterated the issue with the groynes under discussion, not 

providing the same ability to hold sand and being a risk to public safety; therefore there 
was pressure from Natural England to remove them.  As the site remained dynamic, 



Exmouth Beach Management Plan Steering Group 1 March 2022 
 

consultation was underway to seek views on these groyne elements. The EA welcomed 
any local knowledge input and would respond to any letter from the authority on its 

concerns. 
 

15    Update on BMP progress  

 

The Engineer reported to the Group the appointment of consultants from Bournemouth, 

Christchurch and Poole Council (BCP) to carry out the BMP study.  There was no new 
modelling required, therefore a smaller study would be completed, which meant more 

money to allocate to the delivery of the scheme. 
 
The scope would come to the Group for comment at a future meeting, where the Group 

would be asked to consider: 
 The most likely scheme within available funds; 

 The best case scheme, which could be activated should more funding be available, whilst 
being complimentary to the most likely scheme. 

 
Past experience from the Sidmouth BMP had delivered more funding to their scheme, 

following Government criteria changes – if the same happened during the drafting of the 
BMP for Exmouth, it was prudent to have an alternative option. 
 

The scope needed focus on the areas that could be controlled by the authority, whilst 
being mindful of the work of the Exe Estuary Partnership and the separate plan at 

Dawlish Warren. 
 

16    Call for evidence  

 
(a)   Changers in Navigation Channel 

 The Engineer shared with the Group information provided by Andrew 
Hinton, of the National Coastwatch Institution.  Visual representation of the 
area showed the movement of elements of the coastline, in an image of the 

area in March 2021. 
 

In relation to the navigational channel, the buoys had been moved several 
miles to deeper water in recent years. Historically, the channel seemed to 
have shifted back to and away from the coastline. 

 
Contributions on the channel included: 

 A further survey was due in April 2022; 
 The changes were more extreme in recent years, causing the continued 

relocation of buoys which involves considerable cost, and impacts on there 
the port limits are; 

 Use of the channel was advised against 2.5 hours before low water, 
because of the depth being insufficient; 

 Continued changes and variations that vessels have to take to use the 
channel. 

(b)   Changes in Pole Sands 

 Images presented to the Group showed the changes to Pole Sands, 
illustrated by red loss and blue gain areas, between 1998 and 2020 (LIDAR 

data).  The general trend was of moving inland.  The images also showed 
significant increase between 2018 and 2020 of sand at Orcombe Point. 

 
 
 



Exmouth Beach Management Plan Steering Group 1 March 2022 
 

(c)   Changes in Dawlish Warren 

 The Group were shown images of the Dawlish Warren area to demonstrate 

the changes over past years; from 1999 through to 2014, with an increase 
in size of stable sands edging closer to Exmouth. There were some losses 
by 2020, but overall the shift has been outwards across the estuary. 

 
Discussion on Dawlish Warren included: 

 Recent article in Devon Live covering the changes to the area. 

 
(d)   Changes in the beach Western Section 

 The western section was currently at healthy levels.  This area contained 

tanks owned by Devon County Council, which in past years have been 
visible, but are currently covered. 
 

There was no additional evidence provided on this section of the beach. 
(e)   Changes in beach Central Section 

 The central section of the beach originally had sand dunes in the 1950s, 
when Queens Drive and the Maer were built.  As the dunes started to 
reduce and disappear, steps were taken in the 1970s to re-instate the 

dunes, which involved extensive maintenance both to sustain the dunes, 
and keep the road clear of sand. 

 
Current levels are very low, and currently too low for the sand to dry out 
and stabilise.  Whilst there was some nostalgia over reinstating the dunes, 

in practical terms this would require a substantive and costly recharge. 
 

Discussion on this section included: 
 Relocate some of the sands at Orcombe point to this location; 

 Public support for reinstatement of dunes at this section of the beach; 

 Users of the beach eroded the dunes due to their leisure activities; 

 Any substantial recharge could be swiftly removed by storms, so to 
recharge extensively at this point would not be cost effective; 

 The wall at this point was last checked in 2015; a note was made to check 
if a more recent survey on the condition of the wall had been undertaken; 

 Any recharge or recycling of beach material to this section was likely to be 
moved by storms to the navigational channel; 

 Work was needed to improve that section of the beach, whilst being 
affordable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exmouth Beach Management Plan Steering Group 1 March 2022 
 

(f)   Changes in the beach Eastern Section 

 The Group were informed of the increase in beach height at this point of 

the beach, which resulted in sand on the road.  This small quantity of sand 
was removed and relocated (if not contaminated by road users) to 
Orcombe point, as that had ease of access to the beach. 

 
Sand could be relocated to other parts of the beach if access was improved 

at other sections.  This would be factored into the review of the BMP. 
 
The existing groynes at this section of the beach are extensively covered 

by sand, so any required maintenance to those sections requires 
considerable shifting of sand before any assessment or work can be 

undertaken on them. 
 
Easterly storms make little impact on this section of the beach, because of 

Orcombe Point acting as a headland. 
 

In relation to the eastern section of the beach, the following points were 
made: 

 The groynes in that area were rebuilt in the 1960s; these were now overly 
successful and too much sand was retained in that area; 

 The navigational channel had previously followed alongside the beach until 
Orcombe Point; now that channel turns in front of the lifeboat station and 
has far less energy in it; 

 Enquiries should be made for other photographi evidence of historic 
changes from the Exmouth Museum and the reference library in Exmouth 
for all sections of the beach 
 

17    Date of next meeting  

 

The next meeting would include a report on the expected paper from the Exe Estuary 
Partnership, and a presentation on the work of that partnership to inform the Group.  The 

finalised scope should also be ready for the Group to consider. 
 

Although no scheduled date was set, the next meeting was expected to be scheduled for 
May 2022. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Steering Group Members: 

Councillor Paul Millar 
Councillor Olly Davey 
Councillor Eileen Wragg 

Councillor Christine Channon, Devon County Council 
Councillor Tim Dumper, Exmouth Town Council 

Councillor Pauline Stott, Exmouth Town Council 
Chetna Jones, Exmouth Town Council Deputy Clerk 
Harriet Googe, Environment Agency 

Max Underhill, RNLI 
Ivor Jones, National Coastwatch Institution 

John Morgan, Exmouth Watersports Ltd 
 
 



Exmouth Beach Management Plan Steering Group 1 March 2022 
 

Also in attendance: 

Councillor Paul Arnott 

Councillor Nick Hookway 
Councillor Maddy Chapman 
Councillor Peter Faithfull 

Grahame Forshaw, Exeter Port Authority 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Tom Buxton-Smith, Engineering Projects Manager 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies: 

Andrew Hinton NCI 
Matt Hosey BCP 

Alan Frampton BCP 
Cllr Geoff Jung EDDC 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


